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Community Development Department

RE:

New medical office building for Enloe Medical Center (Enloe Medical Office
Building), vacant parcel located on West East Avenue, APN 006-530-026

REPORT IN BRIEF
The applicant requests that the Board forward a recommendation of approval to the Planning
Commission for the design of a new medical office building. The Planning Commission will
forward a recommendation to the City Council for final consideration of the General Plan
Amendment, Rezone, and Use Permit, including the final architectural design approval.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the project,
subject to conditions.
Proposed Motion
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the Enloe Medical Office
Building (AR 18-01), subject to conditions.
BACKGROUND
The proposed project is located on a vacant 6.67-acre parcel, located easterly of the existing
Enloe Rehabilitation Center on West East Avenue, approximately .25-miles west of the
intersection at East Avenue and Esplanade (see Attachment A, Location Map). The site is
currently designated Residential Mixed Use on the City of Chico General Plan Land Use
Diagram and is zoned RMU (Residential Mixed Use). The project includes three main
components:
1. A General Plan Amendment (GPA) and rezone (RZ) to change the land use designation
and zoning of the property from Residential Mixed Use and RMU zoning to Office
Residential and OR zoning (see Plats, Attachment B), and
2. A Use Permits are needed to allow 1) Medical service hours that extend beyond Monday
through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., 2) Perimeter fencing that exceeds the allowable 6-feet in
height and 3) To allow off-site parking at an off-site location.
The project is a largely unimproved, disturbed, vacant property approximately 6.67 acres in
size located on West East Avenue. The property is bordered by residential development
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including a mobile home park to the north, the Chico Town and Country Shopping Center to
the east, the Enloe Rehabilitation Center to the west, and West East Avenue to the south.
Much of the surrounding area is developed. The property on the south side of West East
Avenue is unimproved.
The project involves a new 3-story medical office building with a footprint of approximately
45,000 square feet. Interior floor spaces will accommodate a primary care clinic,
radiology/imaging department, physical and cardiac therapy space, hyperbaric clinic,
cardiology clinic, spine and joint clinic, GI/Urology clinic and associated support services.
Other improvements to the site include new parking, lighting, landscaping and trash
enclosure (see Attachment C, Project Description and Needs Description).
Architecture
The proposed architecture for the new building is consistent with Enloe Medical Center’s
traditional mission revival characteristics, including towers with tile roofing and arched
window frame accents (see Attachment D, Black and White Elevations, Perspectives, and
Color and Material Labels). The buildings main body features stucco surfaces in a variety of
cream and beige. The main body would feature a lighter beige, with building masses and
towers in darker beige. An elevator tower reaching 63-feet in height is proposed towards the
main-entry of the building, providing a prominent way-finding feature. The exterior of the
elevator tower consists mostly of multi-pain windows with arch details and a tile roofing.
Three shorter towers (approximately 25-feet in height) are located on the west, south and
east sides of the building’s exterior, covering patient entry doors. Towers would feature black
trim and the roof tile would be a traditional orange clay.
Site Design and Parking
The proposed building is situated at the center of the site, aligned with the existing
rehabilitation center to provide convenient access between the buildings. Primary public
entrance to the building is situated at the southeast corner of the building identified by a
patient-drop off area (see Attachment E, Overall Site Plan).
A six-foot-tall ‘good-neighbor’ wood fence is proposed along the rear property line and would
adjoin an existing five-foot-tall CMU brick wall located at the northeast corner of the site. To
address neighbor concerns regarding aesthetics, light and glare spillage, and noise, staff is
recommending a condition of approval (see Condition of Approval #3) to increase the height
of the fence to seven-feet tall, and to extend the fence the entire length of the rear property
line, including behind the existing adjacent rehabilitation facility site. The applicant is
pursuing a use permit to allow the fence to reach up to eight-feet in height, however, they did
not want to create a ‘fortress’ appearance for the adjacent residential neighbors. Therefore,
staff agrees that a seven-foot tall wood fence is appropriate.
Access to the site provided by driveway from W. East Avenue, or through the existing
driveway serving the rehabilitation center and the proposed project. Parking would be located
primarily to the rear and sides of the building, providing a buffer of approximately 165-feet
between residents located north of the project site and the proposed building. A total of 392
vehicle parking spaces are provided on the site with an additional 67 new vehicle parking
spaces to be located on the adjacent rehabilitation center site. Pursuant to Chico Municipal

Enloe Medical Office Building (AR 18-01, GPA/RZ 16-01and UP 18-01)
ARHPB Mtg. 6/20/18
Page of 3 of 8

Code (CMC) 19.70.040, Table 5-4, a total of 481 parking spaces is required based on the
use of the building. CMC 19.70.060.G requires that all parking be located on the same parcel
as the main use, unless granted a use permit. The applicant is pursuing a use permit to allow
67 required vehicle parking spaces to be located on the adjacent rehabilitation facility site. In
total, all parking requirements pursuant to CMC 19.70 have been satisfied.
Bicycle racks are located near the buildings front entry and beneath solar shade structures
within the parking lot. A total of 86 bicycle parking spaces are provided. Designated staff
parking would be located at the rear of the parking lot, limiting come-and-go traffic that may
affect the adjacent residential neighborhood. Truck delivery parking spaces are identified at
the rear (northwest) corner of the building (see Attachment F, Shade Structures and Bike
Racks).
Exterior lighting would include parking lot pole lighting, depicted at a height of 25-feet tall on
the site plan (see Attachment G, Photometrics Plan). To reduce light glare and spillage that
may disturb the neighboring residential development, staff is recommending a condition of
approval (see Condition of Approval #4) to limit parking lot light poles located along the rear
perimeter of the site to 12-feet in height, and all interior light poles to 18-feet in height.
Twelve-foot parking lot light pole heights at the rear of the site would match the existing light
poles on the adjacent rehabilitation facility site. Bollards, fixtures mounted under solar shade
structures and building-mounted wall sconce lighting would provide additional lighting
throughout the site (see Attachment H, Lighting Details).
A double-unit trash enclosure is proposed along the westerly property line, aligning with the
back wall of an adjacent existing commercial building. The trash enclosure would feature
CMU brick walls painted to match the main building and metal doors (see Attachment I,
Trash Enclosure). On-site circulation is designed so that garbage trucks can enter and exit
the site without having to loop around the back of the building, limiting noise disturbances to
the residential neighborhood. A generator and O2 enclosure is proposed at the buildings
northwest corner and features 12-foot-tall CMU brick walls (see Attachment F for details).
Roof mounted HVAC equipment would be sufficiently hidden from view by parapet walls.
Landscaping
The landscape plans show treatment throughout the site, with particular attention to areas in
front of the building, along the W. East Avenue frontage and at the rear of the site, adjacent
to the existing residential development (see Attachment J, Landscape Plan). The W. East
Avenue frontage would include a mixture of trees, shrubs, perennials and ground cover,
providing a multi-layered appearance with splashes of seasonal color. A line of shrubs and
intermittent trees is proposed along the rear property that would, over time, buffer noise and
light for adjacent residences. A total of 9-percent parking lot landscaping is provided. A
flagpole plaza is proposed near the front of the building and would feature an outdoor seating
area with a decorative trellis and two flagpoles.
Parking lot shading is estimated to reach 50-percent at tree maturity and includes a
combination of shade trees and solar shade structures. Valley oak and evergreen elm trees
would provide the majority of the parking lot shading and tilt-up photovoltaic shade structures
would cover the rear parking area (see Attachment K, Shade Calculations and Design
Elements).
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A total of 18 trees are proposed for removal, seven of which qualify for mitigation subject to
tree removal permit requirements and in-lieu payment requirements set forth by CMC 16.66.
DISCUSSION
In cases where a project requires a discretionary approval by the Planning Commission or
City Council in addition to design review, such as a General Plan Amendment/Rezone and
Use Permit in this case, CMC 19.18.024(B), requires the Board to forward a recommendation
regarding the site and architectural design.
The project is consistent with Design Guidelines (DGs) that call for incorporating
recognizable cultural motifs and referencing cultural ties to the community (DG 1.1.11,
1.1.34, and 1.2.21). Building materials, such as light stucco and terra cotta tile give a
Spanish feel to the building, reinforcing a sense of permanence, history and place (DG
1.2.32). The design achieves a pedestrian-friendly environment by locating vehicle parking
to the side and rear of the site (DG 1.1.13, 1.1.14 and 1.1.15) and the main entry tower
creates a sense of focus so people can easily find the entrance (DG 3.2.23). Design
Guideline consistency is further enhanced by the trash enclosure to match the main building
with solid metal doors, as well as proper screening of HVAC units behind rooftop parapet
walls, as called-for by DG 2.1.36.
The proposal is consistent with General Plan goals and policies that encourage architectural
designs that exhibit timeless character and create a culturally relevant sense of place (CD3.1 and CD-4.1.3). The proposed design promotes pedestrian and bicycle access by directly
engaging the public sidewalk, providing convenient bike parking, and situating parking
toward the side and rear of the site, consistent with policies CD-3.2 and CD-3.3. The native,
drought tolerant species selections for the proposed landscaping are consistent with
sustainability policies that promote water conservation and energy efficiency (SUS-4.2).
Overall, the project supports efforts to improve and expand health and social services for all
segments of the community (PPFS 7.2). Locating the proposed medical office building
adjacent to an existing medical facility will result in land use, parking and traffic efficiencies
that would ultimately reduce vehicle miles traveled and benefit the community.

Neighborhood Meeting and Outreach
In accordance with CMC 19.16.020, a neighborhood meeting was held on May 23, 2018
at the project site. There were approximately 30 people in attendance, including the
applicant team, City staff, and 20 members of the public. Issues identified at the
neighborhood meeting included fencing and screening, hours of operation, landscape
improvements, and noise concerns in regard to garbage trucks and deliveries. The
applicant, design team, and contractor were available to answer questions and address
concerns.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
Based on the results of an Initial Study a Negative Declaration was prepared for the project
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and circulated for a 20-day comment period, commencing on May 30, 2018 and extending
until June 19, 2018. No correspondence has been received during and prior to the public
review period as of the date of this report. Any correspondence received after the date of this
report will be presented at the public hearing. The Negative Declaration discusses the
projects introduction of new light sources to the site and change in visual character to the
site. The Aesthetics section of the Initial Study is included as Exhibit I of this report. The
document in its entirety can be found on the City’s website.
Architectural Review
According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
The proposal would be consistent with several General Plan if the Planning Commission
and City Council approve the General Plan Amendment and Rezone. In addition, the
project would be consistent with goals and policies that encourage architectural designs
that create a culturally relevant sense of place, and promote pedestrian-oriented
development (CD-3.1, CD-4.1.3, CD-3.2 and CD-3.3). Further, the native, drought
tolerant species selections for the proposed landscaping are consistent with sustainability
policies that promote water conservation and energy efficiency (SUS-4.2). The site is not
located within the bounds of a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.
2. The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The project is consistent with Design Guidelines (DGs) that call for incorporating
recognizable cultural motifs and referencing cultural ties to the community (DG 1.1.11,
1.1.34, and 1.2.21). The design achieves a pedestrian-friendly environment by locating
vehicle parking to the side and rear of the site (DG 1.1.13, 1.1.14 and 1.1.15) and the
main entry tower creates a sense of focus so people can easily find the entrance (DG
3.2.23). Building materials, such as light stucco and terra cotta tile give a Spanish feel to
the building, reinforcing a sense of permanence, history and place (DG 1.2.32). Design
Guideline consistency is further enhanced by the trash enclosure to match the main
building with solid metal doors, as well as proper screening of HVAC units behind rooftop
parapet walls, as called-for by DG 2.1.36.
3. The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the
project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The design, materials and colors of the proposed new building are visually compatible
with the surrounding commercial development. Exterior equipment will be properly
screened from view by roof parapets or landscaping. The height reduction of parking lot
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pole lighting will reduce potential impacts to adjacent residential neighbors associated
with light spillage and glare.
4. The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The proposed structure is appropriately placed on the site to promote compatibility with
the surrounding commercial development and adjacent residential neighbors. With the
addition of a seven-foot tall good-neighbor fence that will provide aesthetic quality and
visual relief for the adjacent residential development, the building will not unnecessarily
block views or visually dominate its surroundings by its placement on the center of the
site and next to the existing facility. The overall building design a three-stories tall
incorporates elements that emphasize the lower pedestrian level while building
articulation deemphasizes the mass of the building.
5. The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The proposed landscaping will provide a variety of seasonal color, while minimizing
irrigation demands. Native plantings are appropriately located to ensure visual relief and
provide an attractive environment around the new building.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. All approved building plans and permits shall note on the cover sheet that the project
shall comply with AR 18-01 (Enloe Medical Office Building).
2. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning
staff prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
3. The rear property line fence shall be constructed of wood or cement block and at a
minimum height of seven feet tall. The fence or wall shall extend the entire length of
the project site, and the adjacent rehabilitation center site.
4. All parking lot light poles located along the rear perimeter of the site shall be limited to
12-feet in height and all interior parking lot light poles shall be limited to 18-feet in
height.
5. As required by CMC 16.66, trees removed shall be replaced as follows:
a. On-site. For every six inches in DBH removed, a new 15-gallon tree shall be
planted on-site. Replacement trees shall be of similar species, unless
otherwise approved by the urban forest manager, and shall be placed in areas
dedicated for tree plantings. New plantings’ survival shall be ensured for three
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years after the date of planting and shall be verified by the applicant upon
request by the director. If any replacement trees die or fail within the first
three years of their planting, then the applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee as
established by a fee schedule adopted by the City Council.
b. Off-site. If it is not feasible or desirable to plant replacement trees on-site,
payment of an in-lieu fee as established by a fee schedule adopted by the City
Council shall be required.
c. Replacement trees shall not receive credit as satisfying shade or street tree
requirements otherwise mandated by the municipal code.
d. Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth
by Chico Municipal Code (CMC) 16.66 and fee schedule adopted by the City
Council.
e. All trees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the
project site. A tree preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and
methods for excavation within the drip lines of protected trees to be preserved
shall be prepared by the project developer pursuant to CMC 16.66.110 and
19.68.060 for review and approval by planning staff prior to any grounddisturbing activities.
PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements are fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site and by posting
of the agenda at least 10 days prior to the ARHPB meeting.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Exhibit I – Aesthetics Section of Initial Study
A. Location Map
B. Rezone Plat
C. Project Description and Needs Description
D. B&W Elevations, Perspectives, and Color and Material Labels
E. Overall Site Plan
F. Shade Structures and Bike Racks
G. Photometrics Plan
H. Lighting Details
I. Trash Enclosure
J. Landscape Site Plan
K. Shade Calculations and Design Elements
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner
Bruce Ambo, Principle Planner
Files: GPA/RZ 16-02, AR 18-01, UP 18-01 (Enloe Medical Office Building)
External (2)
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Enloe Medical Center, c/o Bill Seguine, 1531 Esplanade, Chico CA, 95926
(bill.seguine@enloe.org)
Modern Building, attn.: Mike Wyrauch (mikew@modernbuildinginc.com and James Seegart
(jamess@modernbuildinginc.org)
Kelly Maves, 6528 Lonetree Blvd, Rocklin, CA 95765
Jim Stevens (jstevens@northstareng.com)
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A. Aesthetics
Will the project or its related activities:

Potentially
Significant
Impact

Less Than
Significant with
Mitigation
Incorporated

Less Than
Significant
Impact

No
Impact

1. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic
vista, including scenic roadways as defined in the
General Plan, or a Federal Wild and Scenic River?

X

2. Substantially damage scenic resources, including,
but not limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and
historic buildings within a state scenic highway?

X

3. Affect lands preserved under a scenic easement
or contract?

X

4. Substantially degrade the existing visual
character or quality of the site and its surroundings
including the scenic quality of the foothills as
addressed in the General Plan?

X

5. Create a new source of substantial light or glare
which would adversely affect day or nighttime views
in the area?

X

DISCUSSION:
A.1-3. The project will not have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista, including scenic roadways
as defined in the General Plan, Federal Wild and Scenic River, historic buildings, or state scenic highway as
there are no designated scenic vistas or designated scenic resources associated with or neighboring the
project site. The project site is neither located in the vicinity of a designated Wild and Scenic River, nor is
it preserved under a scenic easement or contract. The project will have No Impact on any scenic vista,
roadway, or resource, and No Impact on any lands preserved under a scenic easement or contract.
A.4. The project will not substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the site and its
surroundings. The project consists of a GPA and rezone of a vacant 6.67-acre property located in an
urbanized area within the City of Chico from a GP designation of RMU to OMU and a rezone from RMU to
OR to accommodate development of an approximate 120,000 square foot medical office building project.
The proposed three-story building would introduce new visual characteristics to a vacant, undeveloped site
that is covered with grasses, shrubs and a few trees. The design of the medical office building would be
required to adhere to the City of Chico Design Guidelines Manual (December 2009) and obtain approval by
the City of Chico Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board prior to construction of the project.
The review process includes an assessment of detailed design aspects to ensure potential aesthetic
impacts are avoided or minimized. The applicant is pursuing a use permit to allow perimeter fencing to
reach seven-feet in height, which would shield lighting and potentially screen views of the building,
reducing impacts for the adjacent residential neighborhood. Therefore, impacts on the existing visual
character or quality of the site and its surroundings would be considered Less Than Significant.
A.5. Development of the project will include lighting sources not currently present at the site. Lighting
sources will include lighting in the parking area surrounding the medical office building, exterior lighting on
the building façade, and lighting sources inside the building. Because of the nature of the intended medical
office use, it can be expected that new light sources could occur continuously over a 24-hour period. All
exterior lighting is required to adhere to the City of Chico Municipal Code (CMC) standards regarding full
cut off designs and downward orientation to reduce glare. Proposed lighting does have the potential to
spill onto neighboring properties and result in substantial sources of light and glare. Incorporation of a
condition requiring the reduction in height of parking lot light poles would reduce the potential for impacts
for substantial light and glare affecting day or nighttime views to a level that is Less Than Significant.

Exhibit I

City of Chico Initial Study
Enloe Medical Office Building (GPA/RZ 16-01, UP 18-01 and AR 18-01)
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Condition A.1 (Aesthetics)
The applicant shall reduce the height of all parking lot light poles located along the rear property line
adjacent to the residential neighborhood to 12-feet in height and all interior parking lot light poles shall be
reduced to 18-feet in height. All fixtures shall comply to CMC standards including full cut off design and
downward orientation.
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June 4, 2018

Shannon Costa
City of Chico, Planning Services
Assistant Planner

411 Main Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 3420
Chico, CA 95927
Subj:

250 W East Ave, Proposed Medical Office Building Development

Mrs. Costa,
Enloe currently has outpatient clinics and ancillary services in 18 locations spread throughout Chico.
These hospital based clinics provide critical services and in most cases the only services for our
community. To make these services readily available and to allow them to expand in scope to meet the
future needs of the community, we are in need of consolidating them in a new 126,000 SF Medical Office
Building (MOB).
In looking at this project Enloe had a few primary goals; preserve inpatient capabilities at the Esplanade
campus, reduce the outpatient volume at the Esplanade campus, create additional capacity at the Rehab
campus, reduce lease costs, and improve the overall patient experience and access to critical services.
This new project allows us to move approx. 16,000 outpatient visits from the Esplanade campus into a
commercial development on a primary traffic corridor with ample parking. It will eliminate approx. $1
mil annually in lease costs, and by combining the physician and ancillary services in one location it
eliminates the need of patients to travel to multiple locations to receive care.
The building will house 135 exam rooms, 5 minor procedure rooms, 60 providers, staff support, and
utility spaces. The new design is planned to house an Urgent Care, Pharmacy, Cafe, Outpatient Rehab,
Cardiac Rehab, Pulmonary Rehab, Sports Medicine, Cardiology, Heart Surgeon, Primary Care (including
Transitional Care, Pre-Surgical Testing, and Diabetes Education), Wound/Ostomy Clinic, Pain Clinic,
ENT Clinic, Urology Clinic, GI Clinic, Colorectal Clinic, Joint Clinic, Neuro and Spine Clinic, and
Vascular Clinic. The normal hours of operation for the building are anticipated to be M-F 8am to 5pm.
The Prompt Care would be open 7 days a week running from 10am to 9pm (to allow relief for the
extremely high usage that occurs in the Emergency Department currently at 65,000 patients annually).
The building is planned to have full time security provided by Enloe’s Security department.
These clinics are currently located in the spaces available at the time they were acquired by Enloe and are
not able to expand or grow to meet current and future community needs. The new space is designed to
allow flexibility for the various clinics to expand and contract within a common footprint so on days
where one clinic has high volume and another has low volumes we can flex to meet the patient needs. As

Attachment C

part of the project we are creating 444 parking spaces between this site and the adjacent Rehab Hospital,
along with a complete landscaping plan that incorporates both buildings. The goal is to make parking
easy and convenient for the patients traveling from all over Butte County to receive these critical services
and to enhance the overall beauty of the area.
If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (530) 3324590.
Sincerely,

William Seguine
Enloe Medical Center
Director Property Development
And Facilities Management

Cc:

Mike Wiltermood, CEO Enloe Medical Center
Mike Wyrauch, Modern Building
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